

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #89 Petitioners: Michael Fields and Suzanne Taheri v. Ballot Title Setting Board: Eric Olson, Jeremiah Barry, and Theresa Conley and Respondent: Leanne Wheeler	
	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorney for Petitioner: Suzanne Taheri (#23411) MAVEN LAW GROUP 6501 E Belleview Ave., Suite 375 Englewood, Colorado 80111 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: staheri@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 2022SA117
Petitioners' Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Title Board did not have jurisdiction to consider Respondent’s motion for rehearing.....	5
A. Respondent’s complaint did not comply with statutory grounds for a rehearing.	5
B. Denying the Title Board jurisdiction to consider a rehearing based upon non-statutory grounds is a liberal construction of the right of initiative and allows the greatest possible exercise of this valuable right.	6
1. The practical effect of construing the Title Board’s jurisdiction to allow a rehearing on non-statutory grounds precludes Proponents from exercising their right to initiative.....	7
2. The public hearings served their purposes; a strict interpretation of procedural requirements would not provide additional information to the public, but would only impede the fundamental right to initiative.....	9
III. Alternatively, even if the non-statutory technical correction objection is grounds for a motion for rehearing, the Title Board should have denied the motion for rehearing because the change was within the Title Board’s	

authority and the Proponent’s actions were substantially compliant with the statutory title setting process.12

A. The Title Board erred in denying its jurisdiction to set a title because the correction was a proper and necessary technical correction to rectify an unintentional error that conflicted with the intent and meaning of the original proposal.12

B. The Proponent’s error was not intended to mislead voters, and their actions were in substantial compliance with the statutory title setting process.16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aisenberg v. Campbell (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause)</i> , 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000)	6
<i>Armstrong v. O'Toole (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment "1996-3")</i> , 917 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996)	5, 16, 17
<i>City of Glendale v. Buchanan</i> , 195 Colo. 267, 578 P.2d 221 (1978)	4
<i>Fleury v. IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</i> , 372 P.3d 349 (Colo. 2016)	6
<i>In re Second Initiated Constitutional Amendment Respecting the Rights of the Public to Uninterrupted Service by Public Employees of 1980</i> , 613 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1980)	4, 8, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Approved February 12, 1992, Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)	10, 13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Casino Gaming Initiative Adopted on April 21, 1982</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	9, 12, 13

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted May 16, 1990, 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990)</i>	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Clause Adopted March 16, 1994, by the Initiative Title Setting Review Bd., 875 P.2d 861 (Colo. 1994)</i>	10,
11	
<i>Loonan v. Woodley, 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)</i>	5
<i>Margolis v. District Court, 638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981)</i>	4
<i>Montero v. Meyer, 790 F. Supp. 1531 (D. Colo. 1992)</i>	5
<i>Montero v. Meyer, 795 P.2d 242 (Colo. 1990)</i>	16, 17
<i>Roberts v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals, 883 P.2d 588 (Colo. App. 1994)</i>	6
<i>Sanderson v. Henderson (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 3 P.3d 447 (Colo. 2000)</i>	6
Statutes	
§ 1-40-105(2), C.R.S. (2021)	3
§ 1-40-105(4), C.R.S. (2021)	8
§ 1-40-105, C.R.S. (2021).....	7
§ 1-40-106(1), C.R.S. (2021)	8, 9
§ 1-40-107(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021).....	5

§ 1-40-107(1)(c), C.R.S. (2021).....	5
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021)	1
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. (2021).....	6, 17
§ 1-45-105(1), C.R.S. (2021)	1
§ 1-45-105(2), C.R.S. (2021)	2

Other Authorities

<i>An Analysis of 1980 Ballot Proposals</i> , Research Publication No. 248 (1980)	10
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1	4
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5).....	7, 9
